

FILED
04-24-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024AP164

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

PRIORITIES USA, WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS *and* WILLIAM FRANKS, JR.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT,
WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Ann M. Peacock, Presiding
Case No. 2023CV1900

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
State Bar No. 1102199
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
State Bar No. 1134675
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for the Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
INTRODUCTION	8
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. Legal Background.....	9
B. Litigation Background.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. Overruling <i>Teigen</i> —A Statutory-Interpretation Case That This Court Decided Just Two Years Ago, After Considering All Of The Same Arguments Petitioners Make Here—Would Make A Mockery Out Of Well- Established Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	22
II. Section 6.87 Of The Wisconsin Statutes Does Not Permit Municipal Clerks To Decide Whether To Collect Absentee Ballots Via Drop Box.....	39
A. Section 6.87 Only Authorizes Electors To Return Their Completed Absentee Ballots By Mail Or By In-Person Delivery To The Clerk.....	39
B. Petitioners’ And The Governor’s Counterarguments Do Not Overcome This Plain- Text Understanding Of Section 6.87	46
CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	32
<i>Brey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WI 7, 400 Wis. 2d 417, 970 N.W.2d 1	33
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	38
<i>FAS, LLC v. Town of Bass Lake</i> , 2007 WI 73, 301 Wis. 2d 321, 733 N.W.2d 287	42
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Gradinjan v. Boho (In re Chairman in Town of Worcester)</i> , 29 Wis. 2d 674 139 N.W.2d 557 (1966)	34
<i>Hinrichs v. DOW Chem. Co.</i> , 2020 WI 2, 389 Wis. 2d 669, 937 N.W.2d 37	23
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350	42, 44, 48
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. Of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	32
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600	38
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302	34
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	21

<i>Lindsay v. Fay</i> , 25 Wis. 460 (1870)	25
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	9, 30
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Elections Comm'rs of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	34
<i>Pope & Talbot v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953)	25
<i>Progressive N. Ins. Co. v. Romanshek</i> , 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis. 2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 417	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reiter v. Dyken</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 461, 290 N.W.2d 510 (1980).....	25
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581	40
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266	25
<i>State ex rel. Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd.</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 585 263 N.W.2d 152 (1978).....	44
<i>State ex rel. City of Waukesha v. City of Waukesha Bd. of Rev.</i> , 2021 WI 89 399 Wis. 2d 696, 967 N.W.2d 460	21
<i>State ex rel. Collison v. City of Milwaukee Bd. of Rev.</i> , 2021 WI 48, 397 Wis. 2d 246, 960 N.W.2d 1	36
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Larson</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 521, 219 N.W.2d 335 (1974).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex. rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949).....	34
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 2018 WI 67, 382 Wis. 2d 338, 913 N.W.2d 780	40

<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416	43
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2010 WI App. 163, 330 Wis. 2d 591, 794 N.W.2d 236.....	40, 47
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174	23
<i>State v. Kohler</i> , 200 Wis. 518, 228 N.W. 895 (1930).....	43
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223	23, 24, 30, 31
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 2015 WI 42, 362 Wis. 2d 1, 863 N.W.2d 592	23
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 410, 511 N.W.2d 591 (1994).....	24, 30
<i>Tavern League of Wis., Inc. v. Palm</i> , 2021 WI 33, 396 Wis. 2d 434, 957 N.W.2d 261	23
<i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	25
<i>Wis. Mfrs. & Com. v. Evers</i> , 2022 WI 38, 977 N.W.2d 374	21
<i>Zimmerman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 626, 157 N.W.2d 648 (1968).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III	35
Wis. Const. art. III	9, 10

Statutes And Rules

1862 Wis. Act 11 (Special Sess.)	9, 35
1915 Wis. Act 461.....	9, 11, 35
1965 Wis. Act 666.....	11
2017 Wis. Act 369.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	10, 41
Wis. Stat. § 5.81	14, 17, 48, 49
Wis. Stat. § 6.18	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.32	17
Wis. Stat. § 6.84	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.855	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 6.865	11
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.875	11
Wis. Stat. § 7.41	45
Wis. Stat. § 12.035	17

Other Authorities

2023 Assembly Bill 570 (report vetoed by Gov. Evers, March 21, 2024).....	17, 27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	43
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	41
Oxford English Dictionary Online (Mar. 2024)	41
